505256979 12/30/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5303751

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FRANZ JAMES	10/22/2018
JOAKIM THEDIN	10/22/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HEALSAFE INTERIOR AB
Street Address:	NORDHEMSGATAN 40
City:	GOTHENBURG
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	SE-413 06

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16097249

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: mike@pipnclaw.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL G. SAVAGE

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2406

Address Line 4: CHAPEL HILL, NORTH CAROLINA 27515

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0255-190
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL G. SAVAGE
SIGNATURE:	/Michael G. Savage/
DATE SIGNED:	12/30/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=20181230 Assignment 0255190#page1.tif source=20181230 Assignment 0255190#page2.tif source=20181230 Assignment 0255190#page3.tif source=20181230 Assignment 0255190#page4.tif source=20181230 Assignment 0255190#page5.tif

PATENT 505256979 REEL: 047874 FRAME: 0150

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by <u>Franz James and Joakim Thedin</u>, residing at <u>Vegagatan 2</u>, <u>SE-413 05 Göteborg</u>, Sweden; and Nordostpassagen 55, SE-413 11 Göteborg, Sweden; <u>respectively</u> (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignors", witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignors have made certain new and useful inventions set forth in a Swedish patent application, an International Application, and an application for Letters Patent of the United States (collectively, "the Application"), which are entitled ARRANGEMENT_IN_CONNECTION_WITH_A_CURTAIN_ROD, and which are:

 a Swedish application bearing Application No. 1650570-3, and filed on 28 April 2016; to be filed herewith; and
□ an International Application
bearing Application No. <u>PCT/SE2017/050397</u> , and filed on <u>24 April 2017</u> having a declaration executed on even date herewith prior to filing of the
application; or
having an oath or declaration executed on a date other than the date of
execution of this Assignment; and
□ a United States patent application
bearing Application No. <u>16/097,249</u> , and filed on <u>27 October 2018</u> ;
having a declaration executed on even date herewith prior to filing of the
application; or
having an oath or declaration executed on a date other than the date of
execution of this Assignment: and

WHEREAS, <u>Healsafe Interior AB</u>, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of <u>Sweden</u> and having a principal place of business at <u>Nordhemsgatan 40</u>, <u>SE-413 06 Göteborg, Sweden</u> (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions; the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application; the right to file applications on the inventions; and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any applications, including provisional and non-provisional applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries, claiming the benefit of and/or priority to the Application, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions in the United States of America and all other countries. These rights, titles, and interests include, but are not limited to: all rights to and privileges in the Application, related already-filed and yet-to-be-filed applications (including but not limited to utility applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, divisional applications, and reissue applications), and any and all Letters Patent or Patents that may be granted in the United States of America or other countries for said inventions; all rights of priority arising from the Application identified above; and all rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Patents, that may be granted in the United States of America and other countries for the inventions.

All of the above-mentioned rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this sale, assignment, transfer, and set over not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors authorize the Assignee to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from the Assignors, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country as proof of the right of the Assignee to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that, when requested, the Assignors shall, without charge to the Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary or desirable in connection with the above-mentioned applications, patents, or other forms of protection;

AND the Assignors hereby authorize and request that Piedmont Intellectual Property insert in the spaces provided above the filing date, attorney's docket number and other identifying indicia of the Application if absent;

AND the Assignors hereby request that the Commissioner of Patents issue any and all said Letters Patent of the United States to the Assignee as the Assignee of said inventions, the Letters Patent to be issued for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Date	<u> 181022 </u>	Signature of Assignor	100
Date	181022	Signature of Witness	Franz James 3
Date	18 1022	Signature of Witness	Care W. Land
Date	181017	Signature of Assignor	Joakim Thedin
Date	181013-	Signature of Witness	The Delt
Date	18/018	Signature of Witness	

Application No. PCT/SE17/50397
Attorney's Docket No. 0255-190

Page 3 of 3

Copy for (RO-SE) 20 PATENT COOPERATION TREATY

From the INTERNATIONAL BUREAU

#1 Am 1971			~~~~	
r Krit	To:		***************************************	
NOTIFICATION OF THE RECORDING OF A CHANGE (PCT Rule 92bis.1 and Administrative Instructions, Section 422)	P.O.Box 50	CEGUMARK AB P.O.Box 53047 400 14 GÖTEBORG SUEDE		
Date of mailing (doy/norsh/year) 21 February 2018 (21.02.2018)		4000 00-00-00 10-		
Applicants or agents file releases J80 P1PCT		IMPORTANT NOTIFICA	TION	
International application No. PCT/SE2017/050397	International filing (24 April 20	Inernational tiling date (department/year) 24 April 2017 (24.04.2017)		
The following indications appeared on record concerning:				
the applicant the laventor Name and Address] the agent	[] the comm	on representative	
JAMES & THEDIN AB Nordhemsgalan 40		State of Nectonality SE	State of Residence SE	
SE-413 06 GÖTEBORG Sweden		Telephone No.	İ	
		Facsimile No.		
		E-mail address		
The International Eureau hereby notifies the applicant that the following the control of /li>	owing change has been	recorded concenting		
☐ the person ₩ the name ☐ the addr	**	1000 000	the residence	
Name and Address HEALSAFE INTERIÖR AB		State of Nationality	Since of Residence	
Nordhemsgatan 40		SE	SE	
SE-413 06 GÖTEBORG Sweden		Telephone No.		
		Pacsimile No.		
		E-mail address Notifications by e-m	all authorized	
3. Further observations, if necessary:		T		
			ľ	
4. A copy of this notification has been sent to:	T the Internation	manusus manusu manusus manusus manusus manusus manusus manusus manusus manusus		
the receiving Office the decision of the decis		g Authority		
Li are machinistic desiculing additionly in the state of				
the Authority(les) specified for supplementary search	Other:		***************************************	
The International Bureau of WIPO 34, chemin des Colombettes	Authorized officer			
1211 Geneva 20, Switzerland		Mena Ana	Persona	
	-mail pct.team9@wipo			
	Riephone No. +41 22 :			
A CONTRACT CONTROLLY CARES		***************************************	······	

PATENT REEL: 047874 FRAME: 0154

180 PIPCT

CEGUMARK®

ÖVERLÅTELSEHANDLING

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

Jag/vi överlåter härmed rätten till on av mig/esa gjord uppfinning/ett-av mig/esc-skapat-mönster-rörande I/we do hereby assign the rights to my/our invention/design creation concerning

rätten att söka i utlandet med prioritet från svensk patentansökan 1650570-3 och därmed Prioritetsrätten för svensk patentansökan 1650570-3 "Anordning vid gardinskena"

and all rights belonging thereto to

och samtliga därtill hörande rättigheter till

James & Thedin AB Nordhemsgatan 40 413 06 GÖTEBORG Sweden

och nye ägaren får därmed rätt att i sitt namn söka och erhålla patent-/mönsterskydd i Sverige och andra länder

and authorize the new possessor to obtain in his/their name patent/design registration in Sweden and in other countries

CoTeBolica 1709/0
Ort/datum (Place/date)
Ort/datum (Place/date)
Ort/datum (Place/date)
Underskrift (Signature)
Underskrift (Signature)
Underskrift (Signature)
Underskrift (Signature)

Franz James

Joakim Thedin

No legalization

PATENT REEL: 047874 FRAME: 0155

RECORDED: 12/30/2018